

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-245

EDDIE JUNIOR BIGHAM,

Appellant,

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\*\*\*\*\*  
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ST.LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, (Criminal Division)  
\*\*\*\*\*

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

Lisa-Marie Lerner  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 698271  
1515 North Flagler Drive  
9th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone: (561) 837-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 9

ARGUMENT. . . . . 11

    ISSUE I & II

        THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE  
        DENIAL OF THE JOA AND THE JURY VERDICT  
        PRESENTED . . . . . 11

    ISSUE III

        THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED BIGHAM’S CAUSE  
        CHALLENGE TO JUROR NEESE . . . . . 17

    ISSUE IV & V

        THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EXPERT TESTIMONY  
        INTERPRETING A STAIN PATTERN AND ITS  
        FORMATION. . . . . 22

    ISSUE VI & IX

        THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE  
        CLOSING ARGUMENT. . . . . 28

    ISSUE VII

        THE COURT PROPERLY LIMITED DEFENSE ARGUMENTS  
        TO COUNT ACTUALLY BEFORE JURY. . . . . 31

ISSUE VIII	
	THE COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE STATE'S VOIR DIRE QUESTION ON DEATH PENALTY CASES. .... 33
ISSUE X	
	DEFENDANT IMPLICITLY WAIVED HIS PRESENCE FROM UNCONTESTED DOCKET CALLS ..... 37
ISSUE XI	
	THE COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED CAVAZOS'S TESTIMONY REGARDING OSCAR LEAVING THE HOUSE.... 40
ISSUE XII & XIII	
	DEFENSE INVITED ADMISSION OF HEARSAY TESTIMONY. .... 43
Issue XIV	
	THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN REMOVING JUROR MORRISON FOR CAUSE ..... 46
ISSUE XV	
	THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED BIGHAM'S STATEMENT ..... 52
ISSUE XVI	
	DEFENSE AGREED TO SEPARATION OF JURY ..... 55
ISSUE XVII	
	THE PREMEDITATION INSTRUCTION WAS CORRECT..... 58
ISSUES XVIII & XIX	
	COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED JURY REGARDING AGGRAVATION, MITIGATION, AND SENTENCING..... 62
Issue XX	
	THE SUBJECT OF BIGHAM'S PRIOR CRIMINAL RECORD WAS ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE..... 65

ISSUE XXI	
	COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED EXPERT OPINION ON MITIGATORS ..... 70
ISSUE XXII	
	THE COURT’S FINDING OF HAC WAS PROPER ..... 72
ISSUE XXIII	
	THE JURY WAS GIVEN A PROPER, CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUCTION ON THE PROOF NECESSARY FOR MITIGATION ..... 77
Issue XXIV	
	THE COURT MADE THE REQUIRED FINDING TO IMPOSE THE DEATH PENALTY..... 80
ISSUE XXV, XXVI, XXVIII	
	COURT PROPERLY WEIGHED AND ANALYZED MITIGATION. .... 83
ISSUE XXVII	
	COURT DID NOT USE NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATOR..... 86
ISSUE XXIX	
	COURT PROPERLY WEIGHED MITIGATION ..... 88
ISSUE XXX	
	THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL ..... 90
POINT XXXI	
	FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 96
CONCLUSION.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	100



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38 (1980)..... 49

Albers v. Dasho, 355 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA), cert. denied, 361 So.2d 831 (Fla.1978)..... 42

Allen v. State, 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995) ..... 77, 88

Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla.1998) ..... 72, 85

Archer v. State, , 613 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1993) ..... 40

Asay v. State, 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991) ..... 14

Ault v. State, 866 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2003) .....19, 47, 49, 51

Banks v. State, 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) ..... 98

Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) ..... 19, 75

Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) ..... 91, 94

Battle v. State, 911 So. 2d 85 (Fla.2005) ..... 62

Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla.1985) ..... 29, 31

Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) ..... 15, 60, 92

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) ..... 51, 96, 97

Bouie v. State, 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla.1990) ..... 81

Bowles v. State, 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla.2001) ..... 75

Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla.2005) ..... 12, 91

Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1982) ..... 28, 30

Brown v. State, 124 So. 2d 481 (Fla.1960) ..... 18

Brown v. State, 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990) ..... 60

Bryant v. State, 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995) ..... 49

<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	78
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985) .....	76
<u>Burnette v. State</u> , 157 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1963) .....	57
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	92
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla.1990) .....	82-85, 89, 95
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.1980)26, 32, 33, 43, .....	59, 70, 83, 89
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994) .....	92
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994) .....	46
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla.1983) .....	50
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18.....	29, 30
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla.1997) .....	26, 83, 88
<u>Conahan v. State</u> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) .....	15
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....	12, 76
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1103, 122 S.Ct. 2308, 152 L.Ed.2d 1063 (2002) .....	52
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla.1997) .....	14
<u>Cotton v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	40
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla.2002).....	65
<u>Crainv. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla 2004).....	57
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla.2005) .....	91, 93
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla.1993) .....	12
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) .....	14, 15, 76
<u>De La Rosa v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla.1995) ....	19, 20, 21, 22

<u>Default v. State</u> , 800 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	60
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla.1991) .....	75
<u>Drew v. Couch</u> , 519 So. 2d 1023 (Fla.1st DCA 1988) .....	21
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	62, 97
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla.1997) .....	58
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla.2005) .....	64
<u>Esty v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla.1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1027 (1995) .....	28, 32
<u>F.B. v. State</u> , 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003) .....	18
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla.1996).....	50, 85
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla.1995) .....	81, 82
<u>Fino v. Nodine</u> , 646 So. 2d 746 (Fla.4th DCA 1994) .....	42, 71
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla.2005) .....	91
<u>Flanagan v. State</u> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla.1993) .....	27
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) .....	41
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	26, 70, 89
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992) .....	65
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla.2001) .....	83, 88
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla.1997) .....	33
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla.2000) .....	65
<u>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</u> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	26, 70
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla.1992) .....	69, 84
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996) .....	91, 94, 96



<u>Globe v. State</u> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla.2004) .....	62, 83, 88
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001) .....	15, 73
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla.1998) .....	14
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla.2003) .....	64
<u>Groover v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994) .....	82
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla.1996) .....	60
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla.2001) .....	19
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	98
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 272 (Fla.1993) .....	78
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla.1986) .....	27
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla.1990) .....	26
<u>Huggins v. State</u> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla.2004) .....	76
<u>Hulsey v. Sargent</u> , 868 F. Supp. 1090 (E.D.Ark.1993) .....	64
<u>J.B. v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla.1998) .....	18
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla.1986) .....	79
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla.1997) .....	58, 75, 77
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla.1981) .....	26
<u>Johnson v. Dugger</u> , 520 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1988) .....	82
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 314 So. 2d 248 (Fla.1st DCA 1975) .....	27
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992) .....	69
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla.2003) .....	15, 91, 95
<u>Joiner v. State</u> , 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla.1993) .....	47
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003) .....	98

<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2516 (2006) .....	63
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (2000) .....	37, 46
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	98
<u>King v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) .....	49
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla.1993) .....	29
<u>Lavin v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000) .....	33
<u>Layman v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995) .....	81
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1978) .....	92
<u>Leavitt v. Krogen</u> , 752 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) .....	21
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.1984) .....	49
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla.2000) .....	75, 83, 89
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000) .....	71
<u>McCutchen v. State</u> , 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1952) .....	60
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991) .....	92
<u>Mikenas v. State</u> , 367 So. 2d 606 (Fla.1978) .....	69
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla.1979) .....	69
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	51, 97
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 1075 (Fla.1985) .....	20
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1996) .....	6, 51, 52, 53, 54
<u>Morrison v. State</u> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla 2002) .....	51
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla.1987) .....	69
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) .....	37, 39
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 18 So. 2d 782 (Fla.1944) .....	32

<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla.2003) .....	52
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla.1990) .....	84
<u>Ocha v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 956 (Fla.2002) .....	91, 95
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla.1996) .....	12
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla.2002) .....	11, 12
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla.1985) .....	69
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla.1994) .....	87
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla.2004) .....	52, 58
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	98
<u>Pearce v. State</u> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004) .....	91
<u>People v. Young</u> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo.1991) .....	64
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005) .....	51, 98
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) .....	75
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla.) .....	23
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996) .....	95
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla.2003) .....	51, 97
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla.1990) .....	91
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001) .....	92
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	63, 64, 98
<u>Randall v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla.2000) .....	15
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla.2000) .....	26, 41, 43, 66, 70
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 333 So. 2d 524 (Fla.1st DCA 1976) .....	34
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1989) .....	80

<u>Riley v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990) .....	34
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	51, 96, 97, 98
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla.1990) .....	75
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003) .....	92
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (1993) .....	79
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004) .....	98
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla.2005) .....	64
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla.1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020(1988) .....	84
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla.1997) .....	65, 78
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla.1997) .....	65
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla.2001) .....	91, 95
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla.1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 946(1992) .....	84
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla.1997) .....	50
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 916 (2002) .....	39
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992) .....	75
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla.1991), <u>rev'd on other</u> <u>grounds</u> .....	75
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	98
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla.1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , 372 U.S. 904 (1963) .....	29, 30
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) .....	14, 30, 58, 60
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) .....	91, 96
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla.1975), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911, 96 S.Ct. 3227, 49 L.Ed.2d 1221 (1976)...	14

<u>Spradley v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 1039 (Fla.2d DCA 1983) .....	27
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla.1984) .....	84
<u>State v. Biegenwald</u> , 524 A.2d 130 (N.J.1987) .....	64
<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla.1991) .....	62
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla.1986) .....	35, 60
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973) .....	84
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) .....	18
<u>State v. Kleypas</u> , 40 P.3d 129 (Kan. 2001) .....	63, 64
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla.1989) .....	14
<u>State v. Marsh</u> , 102 P.3d 445 (Kan. 2004) .....	63, 64
<u>State v. Melendez</u> , 244 So. 2d 137 (Fla.1971) .....	39
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984) .....	29, 31
<u>State v. Rizo</u> , 833 A.2d 363 (Conn.2003) .....	64
<u>State v. Wood</u> , 648 P.2s (Utah 1981) .....	64
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)18, 23, 24, 39, 40, .....46, 59, 63, 78	
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla.2001) .....	58
<u>Sutton v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 215 (Fla.1st DCA 1998) .....	57
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla.1988) .....	75
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991) .....	12
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla.1996) .....	81, 91
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 1174 (Fla.1985) .....	14
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla.2000) .. 26, 44, 66, 82, 84, ..... 89, 94, 95	

<u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	71
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	91
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla.1994) .....	33
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	49, 50
<u>Walls</u> , 641 So. 2d 389-90 .....	79
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	79
<u>Watson v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1159 (Fla.1994) .....	32
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1210 (1992) .....	29
<u>White v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla.1984).....	12, 13
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 12 (2002).....	40
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 970 (1997) .....	73
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla.1999) .....	14
<u>Wournos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996) .....	86
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla.2000) .....	26
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005) .....	47

**RULES AND STATUTES**

§ 90.701, Florida Statute .....	41
§921.141, Florida Statutes .....	97
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.180 .....	37
